
Dear Mr Gross: 
RELEASED 

Your letter of November 28, 1969, requested that we make an au- 
dlt of the books of the American Revolution Blcentenmal Commlsslon 
to determine how Its approprlatlons have been expended. You express’ed 
a particular interest m an accountmg of the travel expenses of staff 
members and m any entertainment expenses incurred You also re* 
quested an explanation of any expenses incurred between the date of 
the Commlsslon*s creation and the date the first two staff members were 
put on the payroll. 

The Commlsslon was establlshed by Joint Resolutzon, approved 
July 4, 1966 (Public Law 89- 491), which provided that all expenditures 
of the Commlsslon were to be made from donated funds only. This 
act was amended on December 12, 1967, however, to authorize the ap- 
proprlatlon of Federal funds not to exceed $450,000 for the period 
through fiscal year 1969. On October 10, 1969, the authorlzatlon was i 
extended to cover fiscal year 1970 I 

4 

Public Law 90- 392, approved July 9, 1968, provided $150,000, 
’ which was to remam avallable until expended, to cover expenses net- 

essary to carry out the provlslons of the Jornt Resolution On Decem- 
ber 5, 1968, the Bureau of the Budget apportioned $115,000 to the 
Commlsslon for obllgatlon durmg fiscal year 1969 and reserved $35,000 
for future apportlonrnent Under the Department of the Interior and 
Related Agencies Approprlatlon Act, 1970, approved October 29, 1969 
(Public Law 91- 98), the Commlsslon was granted an appropriation of 
$175,000 for that fiscal year This amount, together with the $35,000 
reserved by the Bureau of the Budget and the unobligated balance of 
the funds previously apportzoned, was apportioned by the Bureau to the 
Commlsslon for obligation durmg fiscal year 1970 In addition, during 
fiscal year 1969, the Commlsslon received a donation of $5,000 from 
the American Conservation Assoclatlon, Inc 

We have examined the financial records of the Commlsslon, which 
are maintained on a reimbursable basrs by the National Park Service, 
Department of the Interior We examined, on a test basis, the 



B-166850 

documentation relatmg to recorded expenditures and obligations of the 
Commrssion through November 30, 1969. 

Schedule A, attached, shows the source of Commlsslon funds and 
a classlflcatlon of recorded expenditures and obllgatlons through No- I 
vember 30, 1969 In view of your interest in the Commlsslon% expen- 
ditures for travel and entertamment, we have also attached analyses 
of the Commlsslon’s recorded expenditures and obllgatlons through 
November 30, 1969, for travel (schedule B) and for special conferences, 
meetings, and catered luncheons (schedule C). 

TRAVEL 

The Commlsslon files showed that the staff members, m most 
instances, traveled under blanket travel authorlzatlons issued for all 
necessary travel during a stated period, generally a fiscal year, to and 
from points m the continental United States, the stated purpose of the ! 
travel bemg to conduct offlclal business of the Commission within the ij $ 
scope of their duties and responslbilltles The blanket travel authorl- 
zatlons of the Executive Directors were signed by the Chairman of the 
Commlsslon while those issued to others were signed by the Executive 
Directors. B 

In a few instances, separate travel authorlzatxons were also 1s~ 
sued for speclflc trips For example, m December 1968, the Executive 
Director traveled to Mexico City and New Orleans under a separate 
travel authorlzatlon The purpose of the trip as indicated on the authou 
rlzatlon was to consult with offlclals of the 1968 Olympics m Mexico 
City and with the Mayor of New Orleans regarding plans for Blcentenmal 
celebrations and actlvltles A speclflc travel authorlzatlon dated 

July 15, 1969, was Issued to a Commlsslon staff member, Mr. R Lynn 
Carroll, for a trip to Califorma. The expressed purpose of the trip 
was to meet with offaclals m Los Angeles regardmg the 1976 Summer 
Olympics, with the President of the Center for the Study of Democratic 
Instltutlons, and with the new Chairman of the Commission 

In our exammatlon of travel vouchers, we found that m most in* 
stances the travelers furnished adequate mformatlon m support of 

2 



e 

BP 166850 

travel expenses paid on a per diem basis and addltlonal documentation 
m the form of hotel bills and written explanations of other expenses 
claimed when travelmg on an actual subsistence basis. In connection 
with a trip by the former Executive DIrector, Mr Richard Barrett,- 
questioned his claim for relmbursement of expenses for the rental bf 

I a car used partially forErsona1 business and hotel ex=nses attrat- 7 -- -- 
able to his wife who had accomgamed him. Subsequently, the amount - --A- -_ 
questioned, $65 43, was deducted from amounts otherwlse due 
Mr. Barrett 

On January 26, 1970, we dlscussed with the Executive Director 
the Commrsslon’s practice of lssumg blanket travel authorlzatlons m 
most instances rather than speclflc authorlzatlon for each trip. He 
advised us that the Commlsslon would change this practice and that m 
the future each trip on Commlsslon business would be authorized by a , 
separate travel authorlzatlon which would specify the purpose of the 
travel 

SPECIAL CONFERENCES, MEETINGS, AND 
CATERED LUNCHEONS 

As shown m schedule C, both appropriated and donated funds were 
used for special conferences, meetings, and catered luncheons. Of 
$2,587 used f or items m this category, about ’ $ 1,000 was paid from ape 
proprlated funds and the remainder was pald from donated funds We 
have advlsed the Commlssron that it does not have the authority to% y---_ - _-__ _- . _ I-d-.T-- - ------.-m--1 -__-- 
appropriated funds for Items such as the $35 spent for coffee, snacks, - ----- - ---- 
etc ) served dur%??amketmg (see schedule C) but that funds don&d 
to the Commlsslon may be avaIlable for such expenses We were ad- 
vised that actron would be taken to transfer the charge for this item 
from appropriated to donated funds. 

EXPENSES INCURRED PRIOR TO EMPLOYMENT 
OF FIRST STAFF MEMBERS 

As noted m your letter, the Commlsslon presented information at 
its fiscal year 1970 approprlatlon hearmgs before the Subcommittee on 

3 



‘B. 166850 

the Department of the Interior and Related Agencies of the House Com- 
mittee on Appropriations, which mdlcated that the Commission had no 
staff until December 1968 Our review of the Commlsslonls records 
showed thak,, although no one was directly employed as Commission t 
staff until December 1968, two emplwof the Bureau of the Budget c 
were detailed to the Commissron on a reimbursable basis beginning in b-- 

October 1968. One of the Bureau of the Mr. Barrett, 
remained on detazl until January 26, 1969, when he was directly ernm 
ployed by the Gommiss~on as Executive Director, a posltlon which he 
held until July 19, 1969. The other Bureau of the Budget employee was 
directly employed by the Commission as Administrative Assistant on 
December 1, 1968, and was still employed by the Commission at the 
time of our review Also, a consultant was employed by the Commas- 
slon beginning October 21, 1968. 

The Commission reimbursed the Bureau of the Budget $10,780 
for the services of the two Bureau employees prior to their official ‘, 
appointment to the Commission staff The consultant was paid $2,369 1 
for his services, at $75 a day, during calendar year 1968. The Com- 
+mlsslon also incurred expenses during calendar year 1968 for such 
>items as the rental of office space, telephone use, and travel expenses 

EMPLOYEES OF OTHER FEDERAL AGENCIES 
DETAILED TO THE COMMISSION - 

Since July 1969, certain Federal employees have been detailed 
to the Commission on a nonrermbursable basis. The salaries of these 
employees continue to be paid by the agencies from which they have 
been detailed, without reimbursement from Commission funds The 
Commission furmshed us with a listing, as of January 26, 1970, of all 
employees of the Commission, mcludmg the seven Federal employees 
detailed to the Commission (see schedule D). Six of the seven detailed 
employees are working for the Commission on a full-time basis. 

Sectron 4(a) of Public Law 8% 491, which established the Com- 
missron, authorizes and directs the Commission to consult, cooperate 

4 



B- 166850 

with, and seek advice and assistance from appropriate Federal departm 
iment s and agencies. Also, under this sectlon of the Jomt Resolution, 
Federal departments and agencies are authorized and requested to 
cooperate vvlth the Commlsslon m planning, encouragmg, developmg, 
and coordmatmg appropriate commemorative actlvltles. The Commls- 
sion advlsed us that, m its opmlon, this section clearly mdlcated that 
the Congress intended the Commlsslon to utlllze the services of other 
Federal departments, including the detailing of personnel 

Our review of the leglslatlve histories of the Jomt Resolution 
establishing the Commlsslon and the laws approprlatmg funds for the 
operation of the Commlsslon did not disclose that the Congress was 
advised of the extent to which employees of other agencies would be 
used to perform the functions of the Commlsslon or that these services 
would be performed on a nonrelmbursable basis. We were informed 
by the Commlsslon that, m the Justlflcatlon of the Commlsslonls fiscal 
year 1971 approprlatlon request, the Approprlatlons Committees of the 
Congress would be given full information regarding the detailing of 
personnel from other agencies without reimbursement by the Commls- 

1 
ion. 

We have not furrnshed copies of this report to the Commrsslon or 
to others, but we have notified the Commlsslon of the SubJect matter and 
the date of release of the report. We plan to make no further dlstrlbu- 
tlon of this report unless copies are speclflcally requested, and then 
we shall make dlstrlbutlon only after your agreement has been obtained 
or public announcement has been made by you concerning the contents 
of the report 

of the United States 

Enclosure s 

The Honorable H R. Gross 
House of Representatives 

5 



SCHEDULS A 

, 

AMERICAN REVOLUTION BICENTENNIAL COMMISSION 

STATEMENT OF SOURCES OF FUNDS AND RECORDED EXPENDITURES AND OBLIGATIONS 

THROUGH NOVEMBER 30, 1969 

SOURCES OF FUNDS. 
Funds furnished by approprlatlon 

or donation 
Reserved by Bureau of the Budget 

in 1969 for future apportlon- 
ment--apportloned In 1970 

y Funds available for obllgatlon 

&PENDED OR OBLIGATED THROUGH 
NOVEMBER 30, 1969. 

Personal services and related 
costs 

Travel (See schedule B) 
Office rent (General Services 

Admlnistratlon) 
Telephone 
Stationery and supplles 
Books and perlodlcals 
Newspaper clipping service 
Services of National Park Ser- 

vice (bookkeeping) 
Rental of Xerox machrne 
Computer services 
Purchase of typewrlters and 

other office machines 
Pictures , plaques, or signs 
Decorating and remodeling offlce 

space 
Conferences, meetrngs, and ca- 

tered luncheons, (See sched- 
ule C) 

Stenographic services for meet- 
lngs 

Tuition for consultant (Godfrey 
Harris) to attend unlverslty 
course "Laboratory for Per- 
sonal Development" 

Miscellaneous 
t 

Total expended or obligated 

UNOBLIGATED BALANCES AT NOVEMBER 30, 
1969 

Appropriated 
funds 

1969 1970 

$150,000 $175,000 $5,000 $330,000 
I 

-35,000 

115,000 

35,000 

210,000 5,000 

53,918 
16,925 

5,382 
1,435 

594 
587 
600 

34,556 
6,455 82 

330,000 % 

! 
c 
F 

88,474 
23,462 

5,382 
1,435 

594 
587 
600 

4,934 
3,490 
2,400 

3,010 
2,257 

3,145 

486 

4,934 ~ 
3,490 
2,886 

3,010 1 
2,257 

3,145 

1,081 

621 

1,506 2,587 

621 I 

350 
153 

100,882 41,497 1,588 

350 
153 :, 

143,967 1 
4 

$ 14,118 $168,503 $3,412 $186,033 

t 

Donated 
funds Total 



AMERICAN REVOLUTION BICENTENNIAL COMMISSION 

Richard Barrett 

ANALYSIS OF RECORDED TRAVEL EXPENDITURES AND OBLIGATIONS 

THROUGH NOVEMBER 30, 1969 

Position Amount 

Executive Director 
(To 7-19-69) $ 2,451 

Godfrey Harris 

3 

Consultant 
(Duty station 
Los Angeles, Calif.) 

R. Lynn Carroll Director, Policy and 
Plans 

Melbourne L. Spector Executive Director 2,459 

Hugh Hall Deputy Executive 
Director 
(Employed 12-28-69) 745 

Miscellaneous trips by staff 
and consultants 

Local taxis 

337 

412 

Members of Commission, staff 
and consultants to attend 
general meetings 

October 9, 1968 
July 27# 1969 
September 22 to 25, 1969 
October 7 to 9, 1969 

1, 27 to 28, 1969 
November 16 to 18, 1969 

334a 
3,029a 
3,708a 
2,845a 

320 
1.579 

$23.462 

2,799 

2,444 

Dates of travel 
and destination 

10-3-60 to 5-27-69--Several trips 
from Washington, D C., to New 
York, N.Y, and two trips to Bos* 
ton and Philadelphia, Pa. Other 
trips included two to Calif., one 
to Mexico City and New Orleans, 
La,, and one to Fla. 

10-20-68 to lo-2-69--Six trips 
from Los Angeles to Washi gton, 
D.C , one trip to New Yor', N.Y.; $ 
one trip to Cleveland, Oh&o, and 
several local trips in Cabif. 

3-7-69 to 9-17-69--Two tr,$'ps to 
Calif., one trip each to L la., 
and New Mexico, and three trips 
to New York, N.Y. 1 

7-17-69 to ll-8-69--Four trips to 
Calif., one trip to Colo., and 
one trip to Canada 

11-3-69 to ll-ZO-69--From San 
Dlego, Calif., to Washington, 
D.C , and return 

Various destinations. 

Washington, D.C. 
DO, 
DO. 
Do. 

Williamsburg, Va. 
DO. 

"Per di em, transportation, and other charges were for persons residing outside the Washing- 
ttn, D.C., area. I 



SCHEDULE C 

AMERICAN REVOLUTION BICENTENNIAL COMMISSION 

ANALYSIS OF RECORDED EXPENDITURES AND OBLIGATIONS 

FOR CONFERENCES, MEETINGS, AND CATERED LUNCHEONS 

THROUGH NOVEMBER 30, 1969 

APPROPRIATED FUNDS 
November 11 to 12, 1968--Conference with management experts at Fort 

Hancock, Sandy Hook, N.J. Payments covered lodging and other ex- 
oenses--10 persons in attendance 

January 26 to'28, 1969--Conference services rendered by the 
Smithsonian Institution at Belmont Conference Center, Elkridge, Md. 
In attendance were four members of the Boston Bicentennial Corp., 
four members of the Philadelphia Bicentennial Corp., two staff mem- 
bers of and three consultants to the Commission, and one employee 
of another Government agency Charges covered lodging and meals 
for 14 participants--l2 for two days and two for one day at $25 a 
day--plus charges for additional meals and conference supplies 

Coffee, snacks, etc , during meeting 

DONATED FUNDS 
July 28, 1969--Luncheon catered by Braun's Fine Caterers, Inc , for 

the full Commission membership and 46 guests at the Smithsonian 
Institution 

July 30 to October 9, 1969--charges by the Madison Hotel as follows 
1 July 30, 1969, catering services. This covered a room re- 

served for Dr Sterling, Commission Chairman, to hold a 
Press Conference following the July 27 to 30 meeting 

2 September 24, 1969, catering services This covered a small 
reception for ARBC Commissioners following the meeting on 
September 24 

3 September 25, 1969, caterzng services This covered a working 
dinner which Dr Sterling held in hrs room after the evening 
session on September 25 Those in attendance were 
Dr Sterling, Mr Spector, Mr Carroll, and Mr Harris, all 
members of the ARBC staff 

4 September 25, 1969 This covered the parlor adjoining 
Dr Sterling's room which was used for informal meetings 
with other Commissioners and Commission staff 

5 October 7, 1969, catering services This covered a cocktail 
party which was held for Commissioners, Agency representa- 
tlves, and ARBC staff 

6 October 9, 1969 This covered a parlor adJoining 
Dr Sterling's room for informal meetings with other Commis- 
sioners and ARBC staff 

November 11, 1968--Bar and other charges, Fort Hancock, Sandy Hooh, 
NJ 

Miscellaneous--Coffee, tea, luncheons, etc , in connection with var- 
ious meetings 

Total donated and appropriated funds 

Amount 

$159 

887 
35 $1,081 

676 

$ 75 

170 

21 

74 

102 

83 525 

168 

137 t.506 

$2.587 --- 



*AMERICAN REVOLUTION BICENTENNIAL CGMMISSIbN 

PERSONNEL WORKING FOR THE COMMISSION ON JANUARY 26, 1970 

PERMANENT BMPLOYEES 
Full time 

Hugh A Hall 

Arthur Burgess 

Lamar Whitaker 

R. Lynn Carroll 

I' Patricia Reynolds 

Marie Garlock 
Jane Shay 
Jean Boyer 
Margie Baker 
laurel Mqdail 

Part trme 
* Susan Pyatt 

1 
Joseph Harris 

NONREIMBURSABLE DETAILS 
Full time 

M L Spector 

Rodger C Abraham 

Kent Williams 

Kitty Clark Gibbons Department of State 

Robert R Rose 

Edward Simms 

Part time 
Eugene J Skora 

Employing agency 
(note a> 

Department of State 

do 

Department of Health, 
Educatron and Welfare 

United States Informa- 
tion Agency 

Department of State 

United States Informa- 
tion Agency 

Commission 
position 

Deputy Executive 
Director 

Dlrector, Re- 
search and In- 
formation 

Admlnistrative 
Officer 

Director, Policy 
and Plans 

Adminlstratlve 
Assistant 

Secretary 
Staff Assistant 
Secretary 

do 
Clerk-Typist 

Editorial Assis- 
tant 

Messenger 

hxecutlve Dlrec- 
tor 

Executive Offi- 
cer 

Special Assis- 
tant to the 
Deputy Direc- 
tor 

Assistant Direc- 
tor, Research 
and Informa- 
tion 

Director, Media 
Services 

General Services 
Officer 

General Counsel 

Grade 
Annual 
salary 

bate de- 
tailed; or 
appointed, 

toe 
Commisklon 

GS-17 $32,840 !  12-29-69 

GS-1.5 28,069 

GS-15 22,309 

GS-15 21,589 

GS-11 11,607 
GS- 9 9,631 
GS- 9 9,320 
GS- 7 7,894 
GS- 7 7,639 
GS- 4 5,522 

lo- 6i69 

11-301-69 

12-23-68 

12- l-6Sb 
12-15-68 

9- 8269 

GS- 9 9,320 
GS- 1 3,889 

FSO-1 

FSO-1 

33,495 

33,495 

r 

7- 1469 

lo- 8-69 

GS-lt 28,976 l-26170 

FSR-3 23,646 

GS-14 21,003 

GS-12 15,173 

l-12$70 

11-24-69 

lo- ,i,, 

GS-15 26,629 9-15-69 
li 

i 
aAmerican Revolution Bicentennial Commission unless otherwise indicated 
b Mrs Reynolds was detailed to the Commission from the Bureau of the Budget on a reimbursable basis 

from October 1968 through November 30, 1968 




